(ii) The fair value of the share options granted during the year with the exercise price per share of HK$14.160

(subsequently being adjusted to HK$14.158) is estimated at HK$2.2563 per share option, using the binomial

option pricing model. Value is estimated based on the risk-free rate of 1.29% per annum with reference to the

rate prevailing on the Hong Kong government bond, an approximately five-year period historical volatility of 30%,

assuming dividend yield of 5.34% per annum and an expected option life of five years.

(iii) Pursuant to the Scheme, the number of unexercised share options and exercise price may be subject to

adjustment in case of alteration in the capital structure of the Company. The Company declared the interim

dividend for the six months ended 31 December 2014 in scrip form (with cash option) during the year which

gave rise to adjustments to the number of unexercised share options and the exercise price in accordance

with the Scheme. The exercise price per share for the share options granted on 9 March 2015 was adjusted to

HK$14.158 with effect from 19 May 2015.

Share options outstanding at the end of year have the following terms:

Expiry Date

Number of

options

Vested

percentage

Directors 8 March 2020 31,304,566 60%

Other eligible participants 8 March 2020 24,173,487 60%

55,478,053

(b) The share options will be vested according to the Scheme and the terms of grant provided that for the vesting to occur

the grantee has to remain as an eligible participant on such vesting date.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 155

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Reserves

Group

HK$’m Note
Share

premium
Special

reserves

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Exchange

reserve
Revenue

reserve Total

At 1 July 2014 15,880.0 640.0 (84.9) 3,145.2 18,894.2 38,474.5
Profit for the year – – – – 4,477.6 4,477.6
Dividends paid to shareholders of

the Company – – – – (1,837.5) (1,837.5)
Fair value changes on available-

for-sale financial assets
Group – – (200.9) – – (200.9)
Associated companies – – (1.9) – – (1.9)
Joint ventures – – 15.5 – – 15.5

Release of reserve upon disposal
of an available-for-sale financial
asset – – (96.0) – – (96.0)

Release of reserves upon disposal
of a subsidiary 39(b) – (2.4) – (1.4) – (3.8)

Release of reserves upon partial
disposal of interest in an
associated company – (13.7) (1.2) (31.7) – (46.6)

Reversal of reserves upon
reclassification of an available-
for-sale financial asset as an
associated company 21(b) – – 665.7 51.5 – 717.2

Currency translation differences
Group – – – (51.2) – (51.2)
Associated companies – – – (45.8) – (45.8)
Joint ventures – – – (145.1) – (145.1)

Scrip dividends
Share premium on new shares

issued 408.7 – – – – 408.7
Share options

Value of services provided
Group 9 – 79.7 – – – 79.7
Associated company – 0.5 – – – 0.5
Joint ventures – 5.6 – – – 5.6

Share of other comprehensive
loss of associated companies
and joint ventures – (87.1) – – (29.2) (116.3)

Cash flow hedges – (1.1) – – – (1.1)
Remeasurement of post-

employment benefit obligation – – – – 4.9 4.9
Transfer – 12.7 – – (12.7) –

At 30 June 2015 16,288.7 634.2 296.3 2,921.5 21,497.3 41,638.0

Representing
Balance at 30 June 2015 16,288.7 634.2 296.3 2,921.5 20,251.4 40,392.1
Proposed final dividend – – – – 1,245.9 1,245.9

16,288.7 634.2 296.3 2,921.5 21,497.3 41,638.0

NWS HOLDINGS LIMITED156

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Reserves (continued)

Group

Investment

Share Special revaluation Exchange Revenue

HK$’m premium reserves reserve reserve reserve Total

At 1 July 2013 15,172.7 480.2 101.1 3,751.4 17,002.1 36,507.5

Profit for the year – – – – 4,324.9 4,324.9

Dividends to shareholders of the Company – – – – (2,293.1) (2,293.1)

Fair value changes on available-for-sale

financial assets

Group – – (192.1) – – (192.1)

Associated companies – – 3.9 – – 3.9

Joint ventures – – 2.2 – – 2.2

Release of reserves upon deemed disposal

of interests in joint ventures – (3.1) – (124.7) – (127.8)

Release of exchange reserve upon disposal

of a subsidiary – – – (71.5) – (71.5)

Currency translation differences

Group – – – (194.9) – (194.9)

Associated companies – – – (46.9) – (46.9)

Joint ventures – – – (168.2) – (168.2)

Scrip dividends

Share premium on new shares issued 707.3 – – – – 707.3

Share options

Value of services provided

Associated company – 1.5 – – – 1.5

Share of other comprehensive income/

(loss) of an associated company and

joint ventures – 18.0 – – (121.6) (103.6)

Cash flow hedges – 15.8 – – – 15.8

Revaluation of property, plant and

equipment upon reclassification to

investment properties – 119.3 – – – 119.3

Remeasurement of post-employment

benefit obligation – – – – (9.8) (9.8)

Transfer – 8.3 – – (8.3) –

At 30 June 2014 15,880.0 640.0 (84.9) 3,145.2 18,894.2 38,474.5

Representing

Balance at 30 June 2014 15,880.0 640.0 (84.9) 3,145.2 18,071.0 37,651.3

Proposed final dividend – – – – 823.2 823.2

15,880.0 640.0 (84.9) 3,145.2 18,894.2 38,474.5

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 157

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Reserves (continued)
Special reserves include statutory reserves which are created in accordance with the relevant PRC laws and/or terms of the

joint venture agreements of subsidiaries and joint ventures established in Mainland China and are required to be retained in

the financial statements of these subsidiaries and joint ventures for specific purposes. Special reserves also include capital

redemption reserve, share option reserve, property revaluation reserve and cash flow hedges reserve arising from interest rate

swaps.

Company

Share Contributed Special Revenue